

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 19-1233 (CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 19-1244)

GREAT LAKES COMMUNICATION CORP., ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

MAKAN DELRAHIM
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERALMICHAEL F. MURRAY
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERALROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ANDREW N. DELANEY
ATTORNEYSUNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
GENERAL COUNSELASHLEY S. BOIZELLE
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSELRICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELJAMES M. CARR
COUNSELFEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1762

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	viii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	4
Questions Presented	4
Statutes And Regulations	4
Counterstatement.....	5
A. Regulatory Background.....	5
B. The Order On Review	8
C. Procedural History Of This Litigation	17
Summary Of Argument.....	17
Standard Of Review	23
Argument.....	25
I. The Commission Had Authority To Require Access- Stimulating Carriers To Bear The Cost Of Delivering Long- Distance Calls To Their End Offices.....	25
II. Substantial Evidence Supported The Commission’s Decision To Amend The Access Stimulation Rules.....	31
III. The Alternate Tests For Access Stimulation Are Reasonable.....	41
A. The Commission Provided Adequate Notice Of Its Decision To Revise The Definition Of Access Stimulation.	41
B. The Commission Reasonably Distinguished Between Competitive Carriers And Rate-Of-Return Carriers.	43

C. The Commission Selected Reasonable Traffic Ratios To Define Access Stimulation.....	48
IV. The <i>Order</i> Does Not Infringe On The Authority Of State Commissions Under Section 252 To Determine The “Network Edge”.....	51
V. Events That Occurred After The Rules Were Adopted Fall Outside The Scope Of This Case; In Any Event, They Do Not Show Error	53
Conclusion.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
* <i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	41, 43
<i>All Am. Tel. Co. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	38
* <i>All Am. Tel. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 867 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 17, 23, 34, 38
<i>Am. Family Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	54
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Aventure Commc’n Tech., LLC</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 962 (S.D. Iowa 2016).....	38
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	48
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp.-Golden Triangle v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	53
<i>Beehive Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 179 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)	24
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) (per curiam)	53
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37

<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	25
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 978 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	54
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	24
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	54, 55
<i>Farmers & Merchants Mut. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	40
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	23
* <i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22, 55
<i>Health & Medicine Policy Research Grp. v. FCC</i> , 807 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	48
* <i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 7, 22, 26, 51, 52
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	43
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>N. Valley Commc’ns, LLC v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D.S.D. 2017).....	38
<i>N. Valley Commc’ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 6

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broad. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	25
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 2020 WL 7511124 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2020)	37, 55
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>PSSI Global Servs., LLC v. FCC</i> , 2020 WL 7413589 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 18, 2020)	24
* <i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24, 27, 55
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>United States v. FCC</i> , 652 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc)	40
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	10
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
* <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49, 50
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	48
* <i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22, 49, 50
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	4

	28 U.S.C. § 2344	4
	47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	40
*	47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	12, 18, 25
*	47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5).....	13, 19, 26
*	47 U.S.C. § 251(g).....	13, 19
	47 U.S.C. § 251(h).....	14
	47 U.S.C. § 252(d).....	22
	47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2).....	51
	47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)(i)	28
	47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(B)(i).....	28
	47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	4
*	47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	23, 37, 53, 55

REGULATIONS

	47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1).....	4
	47 C.F.R. § 61.3(bbb)(1)(ii)	14
	47 C.F.R. § 61.3(bbb)(1)(iii).....	15

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

	<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 22, 26, 28, 35, 51, 52
	<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 4554 (2011).....	48
	<i>N. Valley Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 6198 (2020), <i>pet. for review pending</i> , <i>N. Valley Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> (D.C. Cir. No. 20-1287)	52
	<i>Petition of Onvoy d/b/a Inteliquent, Inc. for Temporary Waiver of Section 61.3(bbb)(1)(ii) of the Commission's Rules</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 2934 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2020)	57, 58

<i>Petition of Onvoy d/b/a Inteliquent, Inc. for Temporary Waiver of Section 61.3(bbb)(1)(ii) of the Commission’s Rules, DA 20-1486 (Wireline Comp. Bur. Dec. 16, 2020)</i>	57
<i>Updating the Intercarrier Compensation Regime to Eliminate Access Arbitrage, 35 FCC Rcd 6223 (2020)</i>	17
OTHER MATERIALS	
84 Fed. Reg. 57629.....	4
Free Conferencing Waiver Petition, April 1, 2020	58
<i>Voice Telephone Services: Status as of June 30, 2017, 2018 WL 6119565 (FCC Nov. 2018), available at https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC- 349075A1.pdf</i>	45
